CITIZENS' WATER ADVISORY COMMITTEE
(CWACQC)
Finance Subcommittee
1Ty Of Tuesday, February 24, 2014, 11:30 a.m.
Tucson Water La Entrada Building
3" Floor Director’'s Conference Room
310 W. Alameda Street, Tucson, Arizona

Legal Action Report

1. Roll Call
The meeting was called to order by Finance Subcommittee Chair Bruce Billings at 11:36
a.m. Those present and absent were:

Members Present:

Bruce Billings (Chair) Representative, Ward 3
Alan Tonelson Representative, Ward 1
Brian Wong Representative, City Manager
Chuck Freitas Representative, City Manager
Mark Taylor * Representative, City Manager

Members Absent:

Catlow Shipek Representative, City Manager
Tucson Water Staff Members:

Belinda Oden Business Services Administrator
Shane Oman Finance Manager

Nancy Gradillas Lead Financial Accountant
Roxayne Vargas Staff Assistant

Suzanna Snyder Staff Assistant

Kris LaFleur Staff Assistant

Others Present:
Deb Galardi Galardi Rothstein Group

* Member Taylor arrived at 11:38 a.m.

2. Announcements — Member Freitas announced that Mayor & Council had adopted the
7.3% rate increase option at the February 18 meeting. [A 7.3% rate increase was one of
two options recommended by CWAC; a 7.1% increase, without a Payment In-Lieu of Tax
(PILOT) was the preferred recommendation.] Member Freitas indicated that
Councilmember Kozachik voted against the 7.3% increase, opposing the PILOT; he
indicated that Councilmember Ulich also voted against the 7.3% option, preferring to
maintain the PILOT, but to keep the $1.6 million within Tucson Water as reserve funding,
rather than sending it to the General Fund. Member Freitas remarked that the other
Councilmembers had no comment on the PILOT, but had voted “improperly” for it.

Member Wong announced that SAWUA would host a water conference on Friday, March
6, to which CWAC Members were invited. Details were provided in a flyer to Members.
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Citizens’ Water Advisory Committee (CWAC) Finance Subcommittee
Legal Action Report and Minutes
February 24, 2015

3.

4.

Call to Audience — There were no Audience comments.

Review of February 18, 2015, Legal Action Report and approval of Meeting Minutes
— Subcommittee Members reviewed the Legal Action Report from the February 18, 2015,
CWAC Finance Subcommittee meeting. Member Tonelson moved to approve the
Meeting Minutes; Member Freitas seconded the motion. The motion was carried by a
vote of 5-0.

Cost-of-Service / Rate Design Options — Ms. Galardi led the continued discussion
about proposed cost-of-service allocations and proposed revisions to Tucson Water's
block rate schedule.

Two primary rate-schedule scenarios, with sub-options, were presented to the
Subcommittee. Scenario 1 reflected a status-quo option, with a rate schedule based
upon average annual potable usage. Scenario 2 reflected a shift to a rate schedule
based on average winter potable usage.

Extensive discussion ensued, with focus on potential changes to the duplex/triplex rate
structure, an explanation of the justification for moving from annual to winter average
usage, and a detailed examination and comparison of the scenarios’ impacts on utility
bills for single-family and duplex/triplex customers. Members discussed the goal of
promoting conservation among duplex/triplex customers, and the potential impact of
duplex/triplex rate structure changes upon low-income customers.

Member Tonelson moved to forward both primary rate-schedule scenarios for single-
family residential customers to CWAC for consideration. Member Wong seconded the
motion.

Member Taylor moved to amend the motion to clarify that Scenario 2, based on average
winter usage, was the Subcommittee’s preferred option. Member Tonelson seconded the
motion to amend. The motion passed 3-1, with Member Freitas voting against and
Chairperson Billings abstaining.

Member Taylor moved to forward, for CWAC consideration, rate-schedule options 2C
and 1A for duplex/triplex residential customers, with option 2C being preferred. Member
Freitas seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

. Miscellaneous Fees — Ms. Oden presented a summary of Tucson Water’s review of 113

individual fees, which are reflected in the Miscellaneous Fees line of customers’ Utility
Services Statement. Ms. Oden indicated that some fees had increased in the previous
year, while others had decreased. Ms. Oden recommended leaving the Miscellaneous
Fees charge unchanged for FY2016.

Member Freitas moved, based on input from Staff, to report “no change” to CWAC for
Miscellaneous Fees for the coming fiscal year. Member Taylor seconded the motion.
Discussion ensued.

Members voted and the motion passed 5-0.
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Citizens’ Water Advisory Committee (CWAC) Finance Subcommittee

Legal Action Report and Minutes

February 24, 2015

7. Future Meetings / Agenda Items — There were no future agenda items discussed.

8. Adjournment — The meeting was adjourned at 1:21 p.m.

CWAC Finance Subcommittee Legal Action Report February 24, 2015



Please join us

Friday, March 6t for a discussion on

Water Issues & Southern Arizona

Presented by:

SAWUA

Southern Arizona Water Users Association

Friday, March 6, 2015

8:00 = 10:30 a.m.
T7:30 a.m. Breakfast & Registration

Hotel Tucson City Center

4756 North Granada Avenue
Tucson, AZ B5T01

Hear from the Arizona Department of Water Resources
Director Thomas Buschatzke and from Dawvid V. Modeer,
General Manager of Central Arizona Project on current water
issues. These presentations will be followed by a panel
digscussion on the impact of these issues on Southern Arizona.

Please RSVP by February 27, 2015

To: Yesenia Pineles
6022770811 or

Yesenia@goodmanschwartz.com




TUCSON WATER

FY 2016
Revenue Targets & Rate Schedules

February 24, 2015
CWAC
Finance Sub-Committee Meeting
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FY 2016
Rate Schedule
CWAC
Finance Sub-Committee
Scenario 14
Existing Structure

WATER




Proposed _ Dollar Chang

Summary Scenario 1A

“*Applicable for Commercial and Industrial classes only.
*** Assessed to potable customers only.

Service Charge Potable Reclaimed Fire Sprinkler
Meter Size
5/8" $11.00 $11.90 $0.90 $8.89 $9.57 $0.68 na na
3/4" $14.64 $15.93 $1.29 na na nar na na
) g $21.91 $24.00 $2.09 $16.64 $18.17 $1.53 na na
1.5° $40.10 $44.15 $4.05 $29.55 $32.50 $2.95 na na
4 $61.93 $68.34 $6.41 $45.05 $49.69 $4.64 $10.15 $11.22 $1.07
25" $91.04 $100.59 $9.55 $65.72 $72.61 $6.89 na na na
3" $120.15 $132.83 $12.68 $86.39 $95.54 $9.15 $16.58 $18.59 $2.01
4" $203.83 $225.55 $21.72| $14581 $161.44 $15.63 $25.58 $28.92 $3.34
6" $413.40 $457.73 $44.33| $29461 $326.49 $31.88 $48.72 $55.47 $6.75
8" $622.25 $689.11 $66.86 | $442.90 $490.97 $48.07 $71.86 $82.02 $10.16
10" $949.70 $1,051.90 $102.20 | $675.40 $748.86 $73.46 $108.50 $124.05 $15.55
| 127 $1.568.23  $1.737.17 $168.94 |$1,114.58 $1.235.99 $12141| $176.65 $202.23 $25.58
Usage Charge (Per Ccf)
Residential (Single Family)
BlaclT
1-10 Cef $1.38 $1.52 $ 0.14
11-15 Cef $3.00 $3.40 S 0.40
16-30 Ccf $7.00 $7.50 $ 0.50
Over 30 Ccf $11.25 $11.75 $ 0.50
Residential (Duplex-Triplex)
Block Rates
1-15 Cef $1.38 $1.52 $ 0.14
16-20 Cef $3.00 $3.40 $ 0.40
21-35 Ccf $7.00 $7.50 $ 0.50
Over 35 Ccef $11.25 $11.75 $ 0.50
Other Classes: Base Rates
Multifamily * $2.38 $2.55 S 0.17
Mobile Home Parks w/sub-
meters * $1.80 $1.92 $ 0.12
Commercial $2.35 $2.46 $ 0.11
Industrial $2.09 $2.33 $ 0.24
Construction * $2.70 $2.80 $ 0.10
Tier Rates (Summer Only: May -
Oct)™
Tier 1 $1.00 $1.00 $ -
Tier 2 $0.27 $0.27 $ -
Reclaimed Std Usage Rate * $1.87 $1.87 $ -
Per Acre-Foot $815 $815 $ -
Reclaimed Contract Usage Rate * $1.75 $1.81 S 0.06
CAP Charge *** $0.56 $0.60 $ 0.04
Conservation Charge $0.07 $0.08 $ 0.01
* Uniform rate year-round; not to summer tier rates
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Summary Scenario 1A

$11.00 ¢ $8.89 na na
$1464 $15.93 na na
1 $21.91 $24.00 ¥ $1664  $18.17 ; na na na
1.5" $40.10 $44.15 > $29.55  $32.50 10.0% na na na
2z $61.93 $68.34 5 $4505  $49.69 10.3% $10.15 $11.22 10.5%
2.5 $91.04 $100.59 . $65.72  $7261 10.5%| na na na
3 $120.15 $132.83 : $86.39  $95.54 10.6% $16.58 $18.59 12.1%)
4" $203.83 $225.55 ¥ $14581 $161.44 10.7% $25.58 $28.92 13.1%|
6" $413.40 $457.73 X $29461 $326.49 10.8%| $48.72 $55.47 139
8" $622.25 $689.11 : $442.90 $490.97 10.9%! $71.86 $82.02 14.1%
10" $949.70 $1,051.90 .8 $67540 $748.86 10.9% $108.50 $124.05 14.3%
127 $1,568.23 $1,737.17 .8%|$1,114.58 $1,235.99 10.9% $176.65 $202.23 14.5%
Usage Charge (Per Ccf)
Residential (Single Family) BloclT
|Rates
1-10 Cef $1.38 $1.52 10.1%
11-15 Cef $3.00 $3.40 13.3%
16-30 Ccf $7.00 $7.50 71%
Over 30 Cef $11.25 $11.75 4.4%
|Residential (Duplex-Triplex)
Block Rates
1-15 Cef $1.38 $1.52 10.1%
16-20 Cef $3.00 $3.40 13.3%
21-35 Ccf $7.00 $7.50 71%
Over 35 Ccf $11.25 $11.75 4.4%
Other Classes: Base Rates
Multifamily * $2.38 $2.55 7.1%
Mobile Home Parks w/sub-
meters * $1.80 $1.92 6.7%
Commercial $2.35 $2.46 4.7%
Industrial $2.09 $2.33 11.5%
Construction * $2.70 $2.80 3.7%
Tier Rates (Summer Only: May -
Oct)™
Tier 1 $1.00 $1.00 0.0%
Tier 2 $0.27 $0.27 0.0%
Reclaimed Std Usage Rate * $1.87 $1.87 0%
Per Acre-Foot $815 $815 0%
Reclaimed Contract Usage Rate * $1.75 $1.81 3%
CAP Charge *** $0.56 $0.60 7.2%
Conservation Charge $0.07 $0.08 14.3%
[~ Uniform rate year-round; not to summer tier rates
“*Applicable for Commercial and Industrial classes only.
*** Assessed to potable customers only.




Summary Scenario 1A
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FY 2016
Rate Schedule
CWAC
Finance Sub-Committee
Residential Rate Options
Summary

/YA




Usage Statistics Used for Block Thresholds

Single Family Residential Avg. Monthly Use/Acct (ccf)

Fiscal Year Summer Winter Annual
2010 12.4 7.8 10.2
2014 104 7.3 8.7

Duplex/Triplex Avg. Monthly Use/Acct (ccf)

Fiscal Year Summer Winter Annual
2010 144 10.2 12.3
2014 127 9.7 11.0

Definition of Residential Rate Options
Scenario 1: Status Quo; Annual Average Use (Based on 2010 Usage Data)
1a. No changes to blocks thresholds for Single-Family or Duplex/Triplex

1b. Modify Duplex/Triplex to reflect 2010 usage data (basis for current SF blocks)
Block 1 = Annual Avg (12 ccf)
Block 2 = 1.5 X Annual avg (18 ccf)
Block 3 = 2 X Block 2 (36 ccf)

Scenario 2: Winter Water Use (Based on 2014 Usage Data)

2a. CWAC Subcommittee:
Single-Family Reduce Block 1 threshold to current winter average (7 ccf)
Duplex/Triplex Block 1 = 11 ccf, Block 2 = 16 ccf, Block 3 = 31 ccf

2b. Modify Duplex/Triplex to reflect current winter average and SF proportionality
Block 1 = Winter Avg (10 ccf)
Block 2 = 1.5 X Summer Avg (19 ccf)
Block 3 = 3 X Summer Avg (rounded down to 35 ccf)

2¢. Modify Duplex/Triplex Block 1 only (consistent with SF recommendation)
Block 1 = Winter Avg (10 ccf)
Block 2 = 1.5 X Summer Avg (rounded up to 20 ccf)
Block 3 = 3 X Summer Avg (rounded down to 35 ccf)



Tucson Water

Summary of Residential Rate Options

FY2016 Test Year

Fixed Charge: All Scenarios

Current Revised Change
625" $11.00 $11.90 8.2%
75" $14.64 $15.93 8.9%
1% $21.91 $24.00 9.5%
1.5" $40.10 $44.15 10.1%
2 $61.93 $68.34 10.3%
2.5" $91.04 $100.59 10.5%
3" $120.15 $132.83 10.6%
4" $203.83 $225.55 10.7%
6" $413.40 $457.73 10.7%
8" $622.25 $689.11 10.7%
10" $949.70 $1,051.90 10.8%
12 $1,568.23 $1,737.17 10.8%
Volume Charges: Scenario 1
% Change
Block Current Scen 1a Scen1b Scen 1a Scen1b
1 $1.38 $1.52 $1.53 10.1% 10.9%
2 $3.00 $3.40 $3.35 13.3% 11.7%
3 $7.00 $7.50 $7.40 7.1% 5.7%
4 $11.25 $11.75 $11.80 4.4% 4.9%
Single Family Block Thresholds: Annual Avg. Basis % Use
Current Scen 1a Scen 1b Scen 1a Scen 1b
10 10 10 73.9% 73.9%
15 15 15 12.0% 12.0%
30 30 30 10.5% 10.5%
3.6% 3.6%
Duplex/Triplex Block Thresholds: Annual Avg. Basis % Use
Current Scen 1a Scen 1b Scen 1a Scenﬁ1 b
15 15 12 81.9% 74.0%
20 20 18 8.6% 13.1%
35 35 36 6.8% 10.2%
2.7% 2.7%



Summary of Residential Rate Options
FY2016 Test Year

Volume Charges: Scenario 2

% Change
Block Current Scen 2a Scen2b&c Scen 1a Scen2bé&c
1 $1.38 $1.40 $1.40 1.4% 1.4%
2 $3.00 $2.70 $2.70 -10.0% -10.0%
3 $7.00 $7.19 $7.21 2.7% 3.0%
4 $11.25 $11.45 $11.50 1.8% 2.2%
Single Family Block Thresholds: Winter Avg Basis % Use
Current Scen 2a = Scen 2b&c Scen 2a Scen 2b&c
10 7 T 60.0% 60.0%
15 15 15 25.5% 25.5%
30 30 30 10.8% 10.8%
3.7% 3.7%
Duplex/Triplex Block Thresholds: Annual & Winter Avg. Basis % Use
Current Scen 2a Scen 2b Scen 2¢ Scen 2a Scen 2b Scen 2¢
15 1 10 10 70.7% 67.0% 67.0%
20 16 19 20 13.2% 21.5% 23.5%
35 31 35 35 13.1% 8.8% 6.8%
3.0% 2.7% 2.7%



45.0%

40.0%

35.0%

% Change in Bill

15.0%

10.0%

5.0%

0.0%

Comparison of Duplex/Triplex Bill Impacts

10 15 20 25
Ccf per Month

Bt Ll ot LI S PR S DI o




FY 2016
Rate Schedule
CWAC
Finance Sub-Committee
Residential Bill Impacts
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FY 2016
Rate Schedule
CWAC
Finance Sub-Committee
Duplex/Tri-Plex
- Bill Impacts
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TUCSON WATER
ESTIMATED REVENUES UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES, FY 2015

(Round nearest $1)
EXISTING REVENUE PROPOSED REVENUE PROPOSED
ESTIMATEL  RATE/ UNDER RATE/ UNDER MINUS
QUANTITIE! FEE EXISTING RATES FEE PROPOSED RATES EXISTING
METERED INSTALLATIONS:
NEW METERED SERVICE INSTALLATION (METER ONLY-AMR)
DEVELOPER INSTALLED METER BOX AND BRICKS
5/8" N1 478  $393.66 $188,169 $348.91 $166,779 (21,390.50)
3/14" PA 335  $385.67 $129,199 $371.17 $124,342 (4,857.50)
g N3 91  $432.84 $39,388 $440.43 $40,079 690.69
1-1/2" N5 30 $642.36 $19,271 $666.45 $19,994 722.70
z N7 18 $775.30 $13,955 $886.70 $15,961 2,005.20
NEW METERED SERVICE INSTALLATION (METER ONLY-AMR)
TUCSON WATER INSTALLED
5/8" N2 32 $475.76 $15,224 $450.03 $14,401 (823.36)
3/14" PB 18 $467.77 $8,420 $472.29 $8,501 81.36
1" N4 18 $533.57 $9,604 $541.55 $9,748 143.64
1-1/2" N6 5 $785.29 $3,926 $813.92 $4,070 143.15
2" N8 4  $918.23 $3,673 $1,034.17 $4,137 463.76
NEW METERED SERVICE - COMPLETE AMR (with pavement replacement)
5/8" PC 21 $2,333.68 $49,007 $2,285.64 $47,998 (1,008.84)
3/4" PD 10  $2,325.69 $23,257 $2,307.90 $23,079 (177.90)
1" PE 29  $2,469.08 $71,603 $2,424.49 $70,310 (1,293.11)
1-1/2" PF 9  $3,073.56 $27,662 $3,300.50 $29,705 2,042.46
2" PG 11 $3,444.53 $37,890 $3,903.94 $42,943 5,053.51
NEW METERED SERVICE - COMPLETE AMR (without pavement replacement)
5/8" PC 7 $1,454.68 $10,183 $1,406.64 $9,846 (336.28)
3/4" PD 3 $1,446.69 $4,340 $1,428.90 $4,287 (53.37)
1 PE 1 $1,590.08 $1,590 $1,545.49 $1,545 (44.59)
1-1/2" PF 4  $2,194.56 $8,778 $2,394.96 $9,580 801.60
b PG 5 $2,565.53 $12,828 $3,029.21 $15,146 2,318.40
MULTIPLE 1" NEW METERED SERVICE INSTALLATIONS AMR (with pavement replacement)
No. Sves: 2 PJ 0 $3,220.85 $0 $3,130.59 $0 0.00
MULTIPLE 5/8" METERED SERVICE - COMPLETE AMR (with pavement replacement)
No. Sves: 2 ] 2 $2,939.60 $5,879 $2,861.76 $5,724 (155.68)
3 NY 3 $3611.73 $10,835 $3,521.92 $10,566 (269.43)
4 - $4,178.63 $0 $4,057.88 $0 0.00
5 - $4,988.95 $0 $4,861.67 $0 0.00
6 - $5,469.26 $0 $5,315.89 $0 0.00
7 - $6,969.41 $0 $6,804.06 $0 0.00
10 - $9,275.13 $0 $9,035.87 $0 0.00
12 - $10,997.68 $0 $10,715.49 $0 0.00
MULTIPLE 5/8" METERED SERVICE - COMPLETE (without pavement replacement)
No. Sves: 2 - $2,060.60 $0 $1,982.76 $0 0.00
3 - $2,715.48 $0 $2,625.67 $0 0.00
4 - $3,282.38 $0 $3,161.63 $0 0.00
METER INSTALLATION ON FIRE HYDRANT Y1 177 $96.69 $17,114 $84.89 $15,026 (2,088.60)
WATER RESERVICE (MTR RE-INSTALL) mMB - $32.95 $0 $28.11 $0 0.00

FINALREV2_2015_all misc revs_ study_Nearest$1.xls
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TUCSON WATER

ESTIMATED REVENUES UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES, FY 2015

(Round nearest $1)

SERVICE FEES:

FIRE SERVICE INSTALLATIONS (SPRINKLERS)

FIRE HYDRANT INSTALLATIONS

MINOR MAIN EXTENSIONS

WATER METER INSTALLATION EXPOSE/UNCOVER FEE
WATER METER INSTALLATION CANCEL FEE

FIRE PROTECTIONS SERVICE ISOLATION

WATER TURN-ON

FIRE PROTECTION TURN-ON

DELINQUENT SERVICE CHARGE: NOTICE
DELINQUENT SERVICE CHARGE: METER LOCK

TAMPERING FEE: UNAUTORIZED WATER TURN ON
NON-SUFFICIENT FUNDS CHARGE
BACKFLOW PREVENTION PERMIT

4-DAY COMPLIANCE FEE (Potable backflow and Reclaimed) YN

COMPLIANCE FEE (Potable backflow and Reclaimed)

BACKFLOW TESTER CERTIFICATION/GAUGE TESTING FE WM

RECLAIMED SIGN REPLACEMENT

BALL VALVE - CUSTOMER REQUESTED
5/8"

METER RELOCATIONS:
<=10 FT:

3/14"

5/ "

m

192"

o

>10, <20 FT:
3/4"
5/8"
"
Pu

METER TEST: CUSTOMER REQUESTED
METER TEST: ANNUAL PRIVATE METER TEST

EXISTING
ESTIMATEL RATE/
QUANTITIE! FEE
M4/M5 48
Y2/Y3 27
MQ 1 $246.28
My 2 $25.56
MA 107 $131.27
YA 40,487 $22.69
YL 235 $5.40
YB 91,536 $11.25
YM 22,044 $55.52
YO 967 $101.48
YE 1,339 $28.00
WL 1,171 $76.51
1,206 $76.51
YF 134 $76.51
285 $16.14
WS 17 $48.29
YC 5 $33.16
MR/MS - $608.39
MR/MS 5 $608.39
MR/MS - $665.44
MR/MS - $898.42
MR/MS - $1,071.60
MR/MS - $754.93
MR/MS - $754.93
MR/MS - $819.67
MR/MS - $1,328.94
YD 1" $111.37
YK 268 $65.21
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REVENUE
UNDER
EXISTING RATES

$431,234
$168,772
$151,988
$246
$51
$14,046
$918,650
$1,269
$1,029,780
$1,223,883
$98,131
$37,492
$89,593
$92,271
$10,252
$4,600
$821

$166

$0
$3,042
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$1,225
$17,476

PROPOSED

RATE/
FEE

$234.89
$24.59
$128.36
$21.97
$4.85
$10.41
$50.37
$96.28
$28.00
$65.82
$65.82
$65.82
$15.00
$47.77

$47.59

$593.82

$593.82

$660.60
$1,016.11
$1,270.04

$712.28

$712.28

$789.48
$1,455.20

$101.49
$60.24

REVENUE

UNDER

PROPOSED
MINUS

PROPOSED RATES EXISTING

$418,991
$163,980
$147,672
$235
$49
$13,735
$889,499
$1,140
$952,890
$1,110,356
$93,103
$37,492
$77,075
$79,379
$8,820
$4,275
$812

$238

$0
$2,969
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$1,116
$16,144

(12,243.25)
(4,791.62)
(4,315.10)

(11.39)

(1.94)

(311.37)
(29,150.64) —~
(129.25)

(76,890.24)

(113,526.60)
(5,028.40)

0.00

(12,517.99)

(12,892.14) .
(1,432.46)

(324.90)

(8.84)

72.15 -

0.00 =
(72.85)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 =
0.00
0.00
0.00

(108.68)

(1,331.96)



TUCSON WATER
ESTIMATED REVENUES UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES, FY 2015

" (Round nearest $1)
EXISTING REVENUE PROPOSED REVENUE PROPOSED
ESTIMATEL RATE/ UNDER RATE/ UNDER MINUS
N : QUANTITIE! FEE EXISTING RATES FEE PROPOSED RATES EXISTING
SERVICES RELATED TO DEVELOPER PROJECTS:
REVIEW MASTER PLAN:
FIRST SUBMITTAL
FIRST SHEET 54 $364.47 $19,681 $337.21 $18,209 (1,472.04)
EACH SUBSEQUENT SHEET 23 $63.61 $1,463 $60.13 $1,383 (80.04)
EACH RE-SUBMITTAL OF PLAN 12 $138.84 $1,666 $129.40 $1,553 (113.28)
REVIEW DESIGN PLAN:
- FIRST SUBMITTAL
FIRST SHEET 43 $373.08 $16,042 $348.99 $15,007 (1,035.87)
EACH SUBSEQUENT SHEET 98 $127.24 $12,470 $120.25 $11,785 (685.02)
5 FIRST RE-SUBMITTAL OF DESIGN:
FIRST SHEET 36 $138.84 $4,998 $129.40 $4,658 (339.84)
EACH SUBSEQUENT SHEET 93 $63.61 $5,916 $60.13 $5,592 (323.64)
EACH RE-SUBMITTAL OF DESIGN 22 $138.84 $3,054 $1292.40 $2,847 (207.68)
PLAN REVISION 169 $127.24 $21,504 $120.25 $20,322 (1,181.31)
DESIGN ELECTRICAL AND SYSTEM CONTROL FOR
- PRODUCTION FACILITIES 1 $147.48 $147 $121.05 $121 (26.43)
WATER FACILITIES (NON-PIPELINE) INSPECTION* 1 $67.94 $68 $0 N/A
PIPE INSPECTION: NUMBER OF FEET 80540 $7.00 $420,000 $6.61 $532,369 112,369.40
R MAIN ISOLATION SERVICE 32 $270.21 $8,647 $264.06 $8,450 (196.80)
PROTECTED MAIN SERVICE FEE WP 1 $63.90 $64 $61.47 $61 (2.43)
- PROTECTED FACILITIES SERVICE FEE WO 51 $63.90 $3,259 $61.47 $3,135 (123.93)
TOTAL $5,525,766 $5,339,229 (186,469.08)
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